OP \$265.00 260713

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM426725

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent		05/08/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TA CHEN INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	5855 Obispo Avenue
City:	Long Beach
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90805
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2607135	NASTA
Registration Number:	2935747	POLYCORE
Registration Number:	2937277	SUNLAND SHUTTERS
Registration Number:	3591639	
Registration Number:	3481097	POLYTEC
Registration Number:	3481098	POLY TEC
Registration Number:	3310303	LEXWOOD
Registration Number:	3296062	LEXWOOD
Registration Number:	3373486	SUNLAND
Registration Number:	1732454	PM PEACHTREE METALS CO.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8602402701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860.240.2935

Email: michelle.fournier@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Walters Fournier

Address Line 1: One State Street

Address Line 2: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 006054 FRAME: 0017

900405258

Address Line 4: Hart	Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Walters Fournier	
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Walters Fournier/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=JPM TCI PNC Trademark Security Termination and Release#page1.tif source=JPM TCI PNC Trademark Security Termination and Release#page2.tif source=JPM TCI PNC Trademark Security Termination and Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006054 FRAME: 0018

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of May 8, 2017 ("Release"), is made by PNC Bank, National Association, as agent ("Agent"), in favor of Ta Chen International, Inc., a California corporation ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated December 12, 2013 (as amended, modified and supplemented to date, the "Credit Agreement") by and among the Borrower, Agent, and others party thereto, and the Trademark Security Agreement dated December 12, 2013 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") by and among the Borrower (as grantor) and the Agent, Borrower granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon Borrower's Trademarks and Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Recordation was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 16, 2013 at Reel 5173 Frame 0933; and

WHEREAS, a second Notice of Recordation was recorded at the USPTO on March 6, 2015 at Reel 5472 Frame 0720.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. On and after the Payoff Date (as defined in the payoff letter dated as of the date hereof and executed as part of this Release), Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby:

- (a) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates its interest in the Trademarks;
- (b) reassigns, grants and conveys to the Borrower, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto;
- (c) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, forever discharges, and releases its security interest in and lien on the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- (d) represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release; and
- (e) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Borrower's expense.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006054 FRAME: 0019

SECTION 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Agent, at Borrower's expense, hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Trademark Collateral, Agent will, at Borrower's expense, execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Agent:

PNC Bank National Association, as Agent

y: All ording

Title: Senier Vice President

Schedule A

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by Ta Chen International, Inc., et al. In Favor of PNC Bank National Association

Trademark Registrations

Recorded December 16, 2013 at Reel 5173 Frame 0933

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NASTA	2607135	8/13/2002
Polycore	2935747	3/29/2005
Sunland Shutters	2937277	4/5/2005
Logo/illustration (Ta Chen)	3591639	3/17/2009
Polytec (Wordmark)	3481097	8/5/2008
Polytec (Logo/illustration)	3481098	8/5/2008
Lexwood (Wordmark)	3310303	10/16/2007
Lexwood (Logo/illustration)	3296062	9/25/2007
SUNLAND	3373486	1/22/2008

Recorded March 6, 2015 at Reel 5472 Frame 0720

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
PM Peachtree Metals Co.	1732454	11/17/92

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006054 FRAME: 0021

RECORDED: 05/08/2017